Adjusted funds from operations $ 6,489 $ 5,320 $ 30,401 $ 22,384

Common stock dividends paid $ 6,930 $ 4,634 $ 27,545 $ 15,770

Weighted average basic and diluted common shares 42,906,538 35,381,477 42,861,276 30,433,017

For the Three Months Ended December 31,
2015 2014

For the Year Ended December 31,
2015 2014

17

SACRAMENTO2013\Investor Presentation\Terreno Realty Roadshow Presentation (July 10, 2013) v7.pptx

Appendix: Same Store and Disposition Results

(1) Same Store NOI is computed as rental revenues, including tenant expense reimbursements, less property operating expenses on a same store
basis.  The same store pool includes all properties that were owned as of December 31, 2015 and since January 2014 and excludes properties
that were disposed of or held for sale to a third party or are under redevelopment

(2) Historical Same Store Results include cash-basis same store NOI growth %’s as reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q and 10K’s.  Previously
reported cash-basis same store NOI growth has not been adjusted for properties that were subsequently disposed or are held for sale to a third
party

SAME STORE GROWTH (1) 2015 2014 $ Change % Change 2015 2014 $ Change % Change

Net income $ 560 $ 2,774 $ (2,214) (79.8)% $ 14,601 $ 10,718 $ 3,883 36.2%
Depreciation and amortization from continuing operations 12,065 5,123 6,942 135.5% 36,026 19,170 16,856 87.9%
General and administrative 4,747 1,842 2,905 157.7% 14,846 9,496 5,350 56.3%
Acquisition costs 1,062 1,968 (906) (46.0)% 4,713 3,740 973 26.0%
Total other income and expenses (1,157) 1,868 (3,025) n/a (946) 6,590 (7,536) n/a
  Net operating income 17,277 13,575 3,702 27.3% 69,240 49,714 19,526 39.3%
Less non-same store NOI (6,326) (3,236) (3,090) 95.5% (26,140) (8,110) (18,030) 222.3%
  Same store NOI $ 10,951 $ 10,339 $ 612 5.9% $ 43,100 $ 41,604 $ 1,496 3.6%
Less straight-line rents and amortization of lease intangibles (468) (536) 68 (12.7)% (2,842) (2,568) (274) 10.7%
  Cash-basis same store NOI $ 10,483 $ 9,803 $ 680 6.9% $ 40,258 $ 39,036 $ 1,222 3.1%

For the Three Months
Ended December 31,

For the Year Ended
December 31,

HISTORICAL DISPOSITIONS

Property Acquisition Date Disposition Date Acquisition Price Disposition Price Unleveraged IRR
Rialto September 2010 November 2012 12,110$ 16,962$ 20.9%
Maltese September 2010 December 2013 16,500 19,000 11.8%
Warm Springs March 2010 June 2015 7,264 13,400 15.1%
Sweitzer October 2012 November 2015 6,950 11,200 21.5%

Total 42,824$ 60,562$ 15.8%

HISTORICAL SAME STORE RESULTS (1) (2)

Full Year
2012

Full Year
2013

Full Year
2014 Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015

Full Year
2015

Same store square feet 2,235,500 3,091,365 4,792,329 6,570,157 6,570,157 6,384,157 6,312,641 6,312,641